

**No. 20-16858**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**MUDPIE, INC.,**

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

**TRAVELERS CASUALTY INSURANCE  
COMPANY OF AMERICA,**

Defendant and Appellee.

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITED POLICYHOLDERS  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S  
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
Case No. 4:20-cv-03213-JST  
Honorable Jon S. Tigar, Judge Presiding

---

Michael J. Bidart #60582  
SHERNOFF BIDART  
ECHEVERRIA LLP  
600 S. Indian Hill Boulevard  
Claremont, CA 91711  
Telephone: (909) 621-4935

Jeffrey I. Ehrlich #117931  
THE EHRLICH LAW FIRM  
237 W. Fourth Street, 2nd Flr.  
Claremont, CA 91711  
Telephone: (909) 625-5565

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
United Policyholders

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT ON THE AUTHORSHIP OF THIS BRIEF .....	1
CONSENT TO FILE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. PROC. 29(a)(2).....	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. PROC. 29(a)(4)(D) .....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
A. The panel’s opinion relies upon a definition of “efficient proximate cause” that the California Supreme Court abandoned in 1989.....	3
B. En banc review is warranted to ensure that this Circuit applies the efficient-proximate-cause doctrine in a way that is congruent with the California Supreme Court’s decisions .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Berry v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> 87 F.3d 387 (9th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Brian Chuchua's Jeep, Inc. v. Farmers Ins. Group</i> 10 Cal.App.4th 1579 (1992) .....	11
<i>Conestoga Services Corp. v. Executive Risk Indemnity, Inc.</i> 312 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2002).....	11, 12
<i>Davis v. United Services Auto. Assn.</i> 223 Cal.App.3d 1322 (1990).....	11
<i>Garvey v. State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co.</i> 48 Cal.3d 395 (1989) .....	6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Gillis v. Sun Ins. Office, Limited</i> 238 Cal.App.2d 408 (1965).....	11
<i>Howell v. State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co.</i> 218 Cal.App.3d 1446 (1990).....	9, 11
<i>Julian v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> 35 Cal.4th 747 (2005).....	4
<i>Pyramid Technologies, Inc. v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> 752 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Sabella v. Wisler</i> 59 Cal.2d 21 (1963) .....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11
<i>Sauer v. General Ins. Co. of America</i> 225 Cal.App.2d 275 (1964).....	11
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co. v. Von Der Lieth</i> 54 Cal.3d 1123 (1991) .....	4, 11
<i>Tento Intern., Inc. v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> 222 F.3d 660 (9th Cir. 2000).....	11

*Universal Cable Productions, LLC v.  
Atlantic Specialty Insurance Company*  
929 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 11

*Vardanyan v. AMCO Ins. Co.*  
243 Cal.App.4th 779 (2015) ..... 3, 4, 6, 11

**Statutes**

California Insurance Code section 530 ..... 4, 12

**Rules**

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 29..... 1

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 35..... 2
